503257052 04/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3303670

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID SCHAEFER	04/03/2015
RICHARD SMITH	04/06/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CASCADE WELLNESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	18160 COTTONWOOD ROAD		
Internal Address:	#756		
City:	SUNRIVER		
State/Country:	OREGON		
Postal Code:	97707		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14682295

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179683554

Email: silia@leberpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: VASILIA KELLY Address Line 1: 4 LAUREL ROAD

Address Line 2: LEBER PATENT LAW P.C.

LYNNFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01940 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	000051-004US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VASILIA KELLY
SIGNATURE:	/Vasilia Kelly/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=000051_004US1_20150408_Assignment_Signed#page1.tif source=000051 004US1 20150408 Assignment Signed#page2.tif source=000051 004US1 20150408 Assignment Signed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 035368 FRAME: 0505 503257052

Attorney Docket No.: 000051-004US1

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>David Schaefer</u> of Sunriver, OR, hereby assign to <u>Cascade Wellness Technologies</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, an Oregon corporation having a place of business at 18160 Cottonwood Road #756, Sunriver OR 97707, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are the subject of and described and/or claimed in an application for United States Patent, entitled "THERMAL CONTRAST THERAPY DEVICES, METHODS, AND SYSTEMS," the specification of which is being executed on or about even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility patents and models, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and this assignment also including, without limitation, any claims (known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected) of any nature that I have or may have against any party for infringement of any of the patents and patent applications listed herein, and the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain damages and profits in respect thereof; and

I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and

I hereby covenant and agree that I will communicate to the Assignee or nominees all facts known to me pertaining to said inventions and improvements, and I agree for myself and my respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, reissues, Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents, testify in all legal proceedings, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and in general perform or cause to be performed all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid the Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing all lawful patent protection for the inventions and improvements in the United States and in foreign countries; and

I authorize the Assignee or nominees to insert herein in parentheses (________)
the application number and filing date of said application for United States patent (or foreign counterpart application) to facilitate the recording or other official processing of this Assignment; and

I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREO	F, I hereto set my hai	nd and seal at <u>び</u>	WEWER.	eresou
this January of Am	Miller	20_/5_		
Commence of the second				
The state of the s	Monday	·		
(signature)	David Schaefer			
State of OREGON				
	: 88.			
County of DE3CHUTE	<u>.</u> :			
en e				
Before me this _3/c	l day of A	Per	10/5	. nersonally appeared
<u>David Schaefer</u> known to me t	to be the person who	se name is subscribe	ed to the forego	oing Assignment and
acknowledged that she/he exec	cuted the same as he			
contained.		<u> Lleborad</u> ury Public	Kan k	rrrons
	Note	ıry Public		
	My.	Commission Expire	s: 01-04	1-2019
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	***************************************		
		OFFICIAL STA DEBORAH KAY PE		
		NOTARY PUBLIC- ORE COMMISSION NO. S	GON 34812	
	T MY C	OMNISSION EXPOSES JANUA	RY 04, 2019	

I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Thereto se	t my hand and seal at	SUMBUL	·r, or.
this	day of				•
	<u>R</u>	AL	January ?		
	(signature)	Richard S	milk.)	***************************************	
	r Oregon				
County	y of <u>Oschut</u>	: 88.			
	<u>rd Smith</u> known to me	e to be the pers	f Corol on whose name is subme as ber/his free act	scribed to the foreg	, personally appeared joing Assignment and rposes therein
contai	ned.		Rebecu	Z52 (cov	
	OFFICIAL S REBECCA LYI NOTARY PUBLIC- COMMISSION NO NY COMMISSION EXPIRES JU	IN COOK OREGON). 929614	Notary Public My Commission	Expires: 7-3-19	}

RECORDED: 04/09/2015